over the net asset value attributable to owners of the company is significantly above the

comparables’ NAV Range, indicating value creation for shareholders, we consider this

premium to be indicative of the attractiveness and reasonableness of the Capitalisation

Price, which is favourable to the Company.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 42 –

E F F E C T  O F  T H E  L OA N  C A P I TA L I S AT I O N  A N D  T H E  S U B S C R I P T I O N  O N

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (b) immediately upon completion of the Loan Capitalisation and the allotment and issue of

the Capitalisation Shares (assuming that there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement until completion of the Loan Capitalisation):

Name of Shareholders

(a) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(b) Immediately upon completion

of the Loan Capitalisation

assuming no other changes

to the issued share capital of

the Company from  the Latest

Practicable Date until completion

of the Loan Capitalisation

No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

Resources Rich (note i) 204,718,000 49.68 204,718,000 40.98

Mr. Hu (note ii) 3,453,000 0.84 3,453,000 0.69

Mr. Hu Yishi (note iii) 2,736,000 0.66 2,736,000 0.55

Mr. Wu Hao (note iv) 9,836,000 2.39 9,836,000 1.97

Mr. Chan Wing Yuen,

Hubert (note v) 7,100,000 1.72 7,100,000 1.43

Mr. Li Wei Qi, Jacky (note vi) 4,266,000 1.04 4,266,000 0.85

Oceanic Capital (note vii) – – 87,500,000 17.51

Sub-total 232,109,000 56.33 319,609,000 63.98

Public Shareholders

Other Public Shareholders 179,972,000 43.67 179,972,000 36.02

Total 412,081,000 100.00 499,581,000 100.00

Notes:

(i) 50% of the entire issued share capital of Resources Rich is owned by Mr. Hu while the other 50% is owned by

Mr. Hu Yishi. Mr. Hu and Mr. Hu Yishi are deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Resources Rich is

interested by virtue of the SFO.

(ii) Mr. Hu is an executive Director and had a direct interest of 3,453,000.

(iii) Mr. Hu Yishi had a direct interest of 2,736,000 Shares.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 43 –

(iv) Mr. Wu Hao is an executive Director and chairman of the Board.

(v) Mr. Chan Wing Yuen, Hubert was an executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company and resigned